

1983

## **The State of Utah, By And Through Utah State Department Of Social Services v. John Dick : Brief of Appellant**

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2)

Original Brief submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; funding for digitization provided by the Institute of Museum and Library Services through the Library Services and Technology Act, administered by the Utah State Library, and sponsored by the S.J. Quinney Law Library; machine-generated OCR, may contain errors. John E. Harvey; Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

---

### **Recommended Citation**

Brief of Appellant, *Utah v. Dick*, No. 18988 (1983).  
[https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu\\_sc2/4515](https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/uofu_sc2/4515)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
DISPOSITION IN THE LOWER COURT . . . . .	1
RELIEF SOUGHT ON APPEAL . . . . .	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	2
A. Absence of Record . . . . .	2
B. Minimal Facts . . . . .	2
C. Undocumented Assertions of Fact . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT	
POINT I. THE UTAH JUVENILE COURT ACT UNEQUIVOCALLY MANDATES THAT THE JUVENILE COURT EXERCISE EXCLUSIVE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION IN THE INSTANT ACTION . . . . .	5
A. Section 78-3a-16(1) of the Act is clear and unequivocal. . . . .	5
B. Where statutory language is clear, that statute must be interpreted to mean precisely what it says. . . . .	6
C. A gloss that would limit the juvenile court's jurisdiction to only "criminal" laws should not be read into the statute. . . . .	6
POINT II. WHERE THE JUVENILE COURT ACT AND THE UNIFORM ACT ON PATERNITY ESTABLISH OVERLAPPING JURISDICTIONS, THE MANDATE OF THE JUVENILE COURT ACT MUST PREVAIL . . . . .	9
A. The Uniform Act on Paternity and the Juvenile Court Act set jurisdiction in conflicting courts . . . . .	9
B. Precedents concerning traffic violations by minors support Appellant's contention that the juvenile court, and not the district court, should	

exercise jurisdiction in the instant matter . . . . .	9
C. Practice indicates that certain statutory jurisdictional assignments must be disregarded where they conflict with the Juvenile Court Act . . . . .	12
D. Utah courts are required by law to construe a statute to effect the purpose of that statute . . . . .	14
E. The purpose of the Juvenile Court Act is rehabilitative rather than punitive . . . . .	14
F. The purpose of the Uniform Act on Paternity is to exact support from the parents of illegitimate offspring . . . . .	15
G. By properly construing both relevant statutes, this Court should hold that the juvenile court must exercise exclusive original jurisdiction over the Appellant . . . . .	16
H. Implicit legislative policy militates in favor of extending the juvenile court's jurisdiction to the Appellant . . . . .	17
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Dimmitt v. City Court of Salt Lake City</u> , 444 P.2d 461, 21 Utah 2d 257 (1968)	. .	10, 11, 12, 14
<u>Gord v. Salt Lake City</u> , 434 P.2d 449 20 Utah 2d 138 (1967)	. . .	6
<u>Grant v. Utah State Land Board</u> , 485 P.2d 1035, 26 Utah 2d 100 (1971)	. . .	6
<u>Hammond v. Wall</u> , 171 P. 148, 51 Utah 464 (1918)	. .	14
<u>In re Lindh</u> , 359 P.2d 1058, 11 Utah 2d 385 (1961)	. .	15
<u>In re Barnett's Estate</u> , 275 P. 453 (Cal. App. 1929)	. .	7
<u>Johnson V. State Tax Commission</u> , 411 P.2d 831, 17 Utah 2d 337 (1966)	. . .	14
<u>Kennecott Copper Corporation v. Anderson</u> , 514 P.2d 217, 30 Utah 2d 102 (1962)	. . .	6
<u>Nelson v. Green</u> , 479 P.2d 480, 25 Utah 2d 219 (1971)	. .	11, 12
<u>State v. Archuletta</u> , 526 P.2d 911 (Utah 1974)	. .	6
<u>State v. Hunt</u> , 368 P.2d 261, 13 Utah 2d 32 (1962)	. .	14
<u>State v. McClendon</u> , 611 P.2d 728 (Utah 1980)	. .	15
<u>Velasquez v. Pratt</u> , 443 P.2d 1020, 21 Utah 2d 229 (1968)	. .	15

STATUTES

(a) Utah (U C.A.(1953)):

68-3-2	. . .	14, 16
78-3a-1	. . .	1, 2, 14, 16
78-3a-16	. . .	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12
78-3a-18	. . .	13

78-3a-25	.	.	.	10, 18
78-3a-39	.	.	.	17
78-3a-44	.	.	.	10
78-4-5	.	.	.	13
78-4-16	.	.	.	13
78-5-4	.	.	.	13
78-45a-1	.	.	.	1, 9
78-45a-5	.	.	.	9

(b) Other States:

Florida, 39.01(8) & (33)	.	.	.	8
Hawaii, 571-11,(F)	.	.	.	7
Iowa, 232.2(11) & (13)(a)	.	.	.	8
Illinois, 37-702-2	.	.	.	7
Louisiana, 13:570	.	.	.	7
Michigan, 27.3178 (598.2(1))	.	.	.	7
Minnesota, 260.015	.	.	.	8
Mississippi, 43-21-5; 43-21-105	.	.	.	8
Pennsylvania, 11-243(4)(a)	.	.	.	8
South Carolina, 20-7-400 A.(1)(d)	.	.	.	8
